

No. 16-748

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

—————▶▶▶—————
MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OMNICOM GROUP, INCORPORATED; DDB WORLDWIDE COMMUNICATIONS GROUP,
INCORPORATED; JOE CIANCOTTO; PETER HEMPEL; AND CHRIS BROWN,

Defendants-Appellees.

—————▶▶▶—————
On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of New York
Hon. Katherine Polk Failla, Judge

BRIEF OF LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

GREGORY R. NEVINS
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 640
Atlanta, Georgia 30308
(404) 897-1880

MICHAEL D.B. KAVEY
ATTORNEY AT LAW
144 North 7th Street #235
Brooklyn, New York 11249
(917) 623-8884

OMAR GONZALEZ-PAGAN
SHARON M. MCGOWAN
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 809-8585

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Lambda Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

THE ISSUE MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. WHETHER TITLE VII FORBIDS SEXUAL ORIENTATION
 DISCRIMINATION IS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL
 IMPORTANCE. 5

 II. EN BANC REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE SEXUAL
 ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION IS A FORM OF SEX
 DISCRIMINATION. 7

 III. CONSIDERATION EN BANC IS IN KEEPING WITH THE
 COURT’S INTERESTS AND WOULD FACILITATE OPTIMAL
 DECISIONMAKING. 10

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.,
365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)4

Baldwin v. Foxx,
Appeal No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (EEOC July 15, 2015)4

Bibby v. Phila. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.,
260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)11

Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.,
No. 3:13-cv-01303, 2016 WL 6818348 (D. Conn. Nov. 17, 2016)6

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998)1

Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.,
No. 16-748, 2017 WL 1130183 (2d Cir. Mar. 27, 2017) *passim*

City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702, 98 S. Ct. 1370 (1978)4

Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble,
398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)3

EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.,
No. 16-225, 2016 WL 6569233 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 4, 2016)2, 6

Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hosp.,
850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017), *pet. for reh’g en banc pending*2, 7

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)2

Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
No. C13-2160, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014)2, x

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.,
 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016), *as amended* (Aug. 3, 2016),
reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated,
 No. 15-1720, 2016 WL 6768628 (7th Cir. Oct. 11, 2016).....x

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.,
 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) *passim*

Holcomb v. Iona Coll.,
 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)4

Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC,
 143 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (M.D. Ala. 2015).....6

Lightfoot v. Union Carbide Corp.,
 110 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1997)5

Margerum v. City of Buffalo,
 28 N.E.3d 515 (N.Y. 2015)5

Medina v. Income Support Div.,
 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)11

Muntaqim v. Coombe,
 385 F.3d 793, 795 (2d Cir. 2004), *cert. denied*, 543 U.S. 978 (2004),
amended and superseded by, 396 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2004).....11

Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....1

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
 523 U.S. 75, 118 S. Ct. 998 (1998) 4, 8, 9

Philpott v. New York,
 No. 16-cv-6778, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67591 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017)6

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
 490 U.S. 228 (1989)3, 4

Rene v. MGM Grand Hotel,
 305 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)1

<i>Rivera v. Heyman</i> , 157 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	1
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>TerVeer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014).....	2, 6
<i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Intern., Ltd.</i> , 606 N.E.2d 1369 (N.Y. 1992)	5
<i>Tomick v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 153 A.3d 615 (Conn. 2016)).....	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	1
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	6
<i>Winstead v. Lafayette Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Fla. 2016).....	6
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express</i> , No. 15-3775, 2017 WL 1378932 (2d Cir. Apr. 18, 2017)	3, 4
 <u>Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(8).....2
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(2)2
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4)13
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....13
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....13
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)13
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(g)(1)13
 L.R. 29.1(b).....1

Other Authorities

Appellant’s Br., *Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.*,
 No. 16-748 (2d Cir. June 21, 2016).....11
 Appellant’s Br., *Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.*,
 No. 15-1720 (7th Cir. May 12, 2015).....11
 Oral Arg. at 11:06, *Zarda v. Altitude Express*,
 No. 15-3775, 2017 WL 1378932 (2d Cir. Apr. 18, 2017)
available at <http://files.eqcf.org/cases/15-3775-oral-argument-audio/>.....4, 6
 Pet. for Hearing En Banc, *Cargian v. Breitling USA, Inc.*,
 No. 16-3592 (2d Cir. Apr. 19, 2017).....5
 Pet. for Reh’g En Banc, *Zarda v. Altitude Express*,
 No. 15-3775 (2d Cir. May 2, 2017).....1, 5
